
Destination number passengers

market 

share number passengers market share

Greece 1 788 584 28,50% 1 1 073 725 35,24%

Turkey 2 744 229 26,90% 2 533 495 17,51%

Bulgaria 3 365 846 13,22% 3 413 602 13,57%

Spain 4 258 212 9,33% 4 351 195 11,52%

Egypt 5 163 462 5,91% 5 148 621 4,88%

Tunisia 6 113 323 4,10% 8 71 635 2,35%

Albania 7 75 327 2,72% 7 85 141 2,79%

Italy 8 57 887 2,09% 6 103 052 3,38%

Portugal 9 43 510 1,57% 9 57 101 1,87%

Cyprus 10 35 177 1,27% 10 49 516 1,62%

Montenegro 11 19 880 0,72% 11 26 908 0,88%

Croatia 12 16 295 0,59% 13 23 136 0,76%

Israel 13 15 493 0,56% 14 13 865 0,45%

Morocco 14 13 907 0,50% 12 24 434 0,80%

Macedonia 15 8 771 0,32% 15 12 956 0,43%

Tanzania 16 6 847 0,25% - - -

Cape Verde 17 6 757 0,24% 22 3 668 0,12%

Dominican Republic 18 6 630 0,24% 16 11 984 0,39%

Maldives 19 6 537 0,24% - - -

Madagascar 20 6 234 0,23% 18 6 407 0,21%

United Arab Emirates 21 5 236 0,19% - - -

United Kingdom 22 2 237 0,08% 30 710 0,02%

United States 23 1 628 0,06% - - -

Malta 24 953 0,03% 21 4 451 0,15%

Germany 25 644 0,02% 28 1 032 0,03%

Other countries 3 165 0,11% 30 629 1,01%

Total passengers 2 766 771 3 047 263

Source: Civil Aviation Authority of Republic of Poland - data obtained from Polish airports, Warsaw, April 2021

International charter operations - passenger traffic by destination country in the third 

quarter of 2018 and 2019

2019 2018



Destination number passengers

market 

share number passengers market share

Greece 1 1 185 361 26,09% 1 1 586 354 32,38%

Turkey 2 1 175 227 25,86% 2 819 718 16,73%

Bulgaria 3 477 494 10,51% 4 545 165 11,13%

Spain 4 446 475 9,83% 3 649 502 13,26%

Egypt 5 399 010 8,78% 5 333 331 6,80%

Tunisia 6 169 678 3,73% 8 106 869 2,18%

Albania 7 96 486 2,12% 7 108 082 2,21%

Italy 8 92 635 2,04% 6 147 116 3,00%

Portugal 9 70 512 1,55% 9 92 172 1,88%

Cyprus 10 59 913 1,32% 10 86 819 1,77%

Israel 11 45 400 1,00% 12 47 153 0,96%

United Arab Emirates 12 28 044 0,62% 16 20 707 0,42%

Morocco 13 28 026 0,62% 11 49 965 1,02%

Dominican Republic 14 26 615 0,59% 15 30 808 0,63%

Montenegro 15 24 553 0,54% 13 35 474 0,72%

Croatia 16 22 697 0,50% 14 32 045 0,65%

Tanzania 17 20 368 0,45% 22 11 216 0,23%

Cape Verde 18 18 407 0,41% 21 11 878 0,24%

Cuba 19 16 704 0,37% 20 14 344 0,29%

Oman 20 16 317 0,36% 24 9 078 0,19%

Thailand 21 16 109 0,35% 23 10 384 0,21%

Kenya 22 15 490 0,34% 28 6 379 0,13%

Macedonia 23 10 854 0,24% 18 16 331 0,33%

United Kingdom 24 9 011 0,20% 27 6 997 0,14%
Madagascar 25 8 661 0,19% 26 7 176 0,15%

Other countries 64 007 1,41% 114 436 2,34%

Total passengers 4 544 054 4 899 499

Source: Civil Aviation Authority of Republic of Poland - data obtained from Polish airports, Warsaw, April 2021

International charter operations - passenger traffic by destination country in the three 

quarters of 2018 and 2019

2019 2018


